

Commission Regulation (EC) No 245/2009 of 18 March 2009 implementing Directive 2005/32/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to ecodesign requirements for fluorescent lamps without integrated ballast, for high intensity discharge lamps, and for ballasts and luminaires able to operate such lamps, and repealing Directive 2000/55/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council (Text with EEA relevance)

*Article 1*

**Subject matter and scope**

This Regulation establishes ecodesign requirements for the placing on the market of fluorescent lamps without integrated ballast, of high intensity discharge lamps, and of ballasts and luminaires able to operate such lamps as defined in Article 2, even when they are integrated into other energy-using products.

This Regulation also provides indicative benchmarks for products intended for use in office lighting and public street lighting.

The products listed in Annex I shall be exempt from the requirements set out in this Regulation.

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EC) No 245/2009. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to :**

- Regulation revoked by [S.I. 2021/1095 reg. 19\(b\)](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions**

- Annex 1 para. 2(b) substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 4\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 2(c) substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 4\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 2(e)(f) substituted for Annex 1 para. 2(e) by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 4\(6\)\(d\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 4\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 2(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 2 para. 4\(6\)\(b\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 4](#)
- Annex 1 para. 2(c) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 2 para. 4\(6\)\(c\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 4](#)
- Annex 1 para. 2(e) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 2 para. 4\(6\)\(d\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 4](#)
- Annex 1 para. 2(f) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 2 para. 4\(6\)\(d\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 4](#)
- Annex 3 para. 1.3 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 4\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 2.2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 4\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 3.2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 4\(7\)\(c\)](#)